
 

 

 

 
Tuesday 15 August 2023 
 
OIA IRO-456 
Name:
Email: @yahoo.co.uk  

Kia ora

Official information request regarding water leak at 8a Frobisher Street.  

Thank you for your official information request (OIA IRO-456) dated Tuesday 2 May 2023. 
You requested all documentation and records relating to the investigation which 
determined there was a leak on both yours and your neighbour’s property, as well as any 
records, maps, or diagrams of service connections.  

We have considered your request in accordance with the Local Government Official 
Information and Meetings Act 1987 (the Act) and determined that we are able to grant your 
request in part.  

Please see in our email to you the Service Request data and a Certification to Subdivide. 
Pursuant to Section 7(2)(a) of the Act some information has been redacted as it is personal 
about private individuals. In accordance with Section 7(2)(b)(ii) of the Act, we are 
withholding costing information within the certification document due to commercial 
sensitivity. 

We sincerely apologise for the time is has taken to provide you with a response.  

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision. 
Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz 
or freephone 0800 802 602. 
 
 
Ngā mihi, 
 
 

Acting Group Manager, Customer Operations Group 
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erholmes.co.nz/> 
P   M  
 
Please consider the environment before printing this 
email. 
 
This email message and any attachments should be 
treated as CONFIDENTIAL. If you are not the intended 
recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this message 
or attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have 
received this email message in error please notify 
admin@spencerholmes.co.nz<mailto:admin@spencerho
lmes.co.nz> immediately and erase all copies of the 
message and any attachments. 

                    7/1/2022 
3:42:28 PM 

Further investigation 
required 

Arrived onsite, Knocked on door but nobody was home, 
Went around the back deck and tried to search for the 
intake but couldn’t find, More investigation required 

                    7/1/2022 
3:42:29 PM 

Status Change to 
PAUSE 

Further investigation required 

                    7/13/2022 
3:40:05 PM 

Please pass to cctv Arrived onsite, Was unable to find the stormwater 
intake/ outlet, Went to locate the upstream stormwater 
manhole in the shrubs and bush using my bar to poke at 
it as it was buried, Ran water from 5 teme way 
stormwater lateral and went back down the bank where 
I could slightly hear water running and found the 
manhole, Uncovered it and opened the manhole and 
could see a flow but no dampness or water coming out 
of the ground where the intake could be. Can I please 
pass this job into cctv to camera from this stormwater 
manhole downstream to locate this intake as there 
maybe a possibility that it maybe piped. The best and 
easiest way to get to the exposed manhole is going right 
to the back of 19 Robertson st behind the fence. (Seen 
in attachments) 

                    7/13/2022 
3:40:06 PM 

Status Change to 
PAUSE 

Pass to cctv 

                    7/13/2022 
3:43:12 PM 

Reassigned to T/L 
 

Reassigned to T/L . <!-- RICH TEXT --> 

                    7/15/2022 
12:43:31 
PM 

CCTV Inspection Arrived on site, accessed through 19 Robertson to 
manhole to undergo CCTV Inspection to locate intake. 

                    7/15/2022 
12:43:32 
PM 

Status Change to 
PAUSE 

Team lead to review footage 

                    7/19/2022 
11:17:53 
AM 

CCTV Notes 19/07/22 CCTV drain section SW007856 to 
SW015423.TV:3184:59. Intake is located under deck..<!-
- RICH TEXT --> 
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                    8/4/2022 
11:51:10 
AM 

Note from Council Hi, 
 
Could you let me know if this stormwater markout has 
been completed please? 
 
 
 
Regards, 
 

 
Associate - Planning 
SpencerHolmes Limited 
 
PO Box 588, Wellington 6140 
Level 10, 57 Willis Street, Wellington 6011 
adg@spencerholmes.co.nz<mailto:adg@spencerholmes.
co.nz> 
www.spencerholmes.co.nz<blocked::http://www.spenc
erholmes.co.nz/> 
P   M  
 
Please consider the environment before printing this 
email. 
 
This email message and any attachments should be 
treated as CONFIDENTIAL. If you are not the intended 
recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this message 
or attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have 
received this email message in error please notify 
admin@spencerholmes.co.nz<mailto:admin@spencerho
lmes.co.nz> immediately and erase all copies of the 
message and any attachments. 

                    9/15/2022 
10:32:14 
AM 

Email sent to 
homeowner of 
finding 

in attachments <!-- RICH TEXT --> 

                    11/17/2022 
1:45:03 PM 

No response from 
homeowner, closing 
job 

  

                    11/20/2022 
2:40:51 PM 

Note from Council Closed by WCC 

                    11/22/2022 
7:38:02 AM 

CAR N/A no 
excavation 

CAR N/A no excavation <!-- RICH TEXT --> 

  WCCSR-565831 No Asset 
Selected 

Fault 3a Frobisher Street, 
Island Bay 

<div>Water leak coming from the street and seems like 
but is under the ground, as the leak has come into his 
house and started leaking into the room downstairs 
please access</div><div> </div><div><br /></div><!-- 
RICH TEXT --> 

Potable 3 CLOSE 2/1/2023 
10:10:36 
AM 

2/20/2023 2:50:22 
PM 

2/1/2023 
10:10:47 
AM 

Note from Council Ticket response email sent to requester due to WWL 
managing complaints after initial report to council.  
 Kia ora   
 Thank you for reporting this water and drainage issue to 
us.   
    
 The repair of water and drainage issues are managed by 
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Wellington Water.  We have passed this details of this 
fault through to them.   
  
  
  
 If you need more information including when this fault 
will be repaired please call Wellington Water on 04 912 
4470 (Monday to Friday 7am – 5pm) or email 
customer@wellingtonwater.co.nz  
    
 Ng? mihi  
  
 Customer Services  
 Wellington City Council 

                    2/1/2023 
10:10:47 
AM 

Note from Council Address: 3A FROBISHER STREET, Island Bay  Open in 
Google Maps: 
https://www.google.com/maps/search/?api=1&query=-
41.343611598497596,174.76202798362166 

                    2/1/2023 
10:16:40 
AM 

Note from Council Called through to WW 

                    2/1/2023 
10:16:40 
AM 

Note from Council Called through to WW 

                    2/1/2023 
10:42:01 
AM 

Assigned to  Assigned to .<!-- RICH TEXT --> 

                    2/1/2023 
12:40:01 
PM 

Downgrade to P3, 
non urgent job 

Upon arrival, couldn’t get ahold of the resident at 3A as 
they didn’t seem to be home, but the neighbour 
graciously explained to me that there was water seeping 
underneath 3A’s deck and it was coming from behind 
the retaining wall. 
I went and had a look and from what I could see, there 
was some lifted deck and underneath it was the water. 
 
Investigating this water, it looks like still water as there 
isn’t any flow or movement in it, and it doesn’t seem to 
be fresh as the water inside is clear, indicating it has 
been sitting there for a while to allow the mud and dirt 
to settle in the water. 
 
The service to the property outside is impossible to 
access at the time as there was a vehicle parked on top 
of the manifold but listening to the service in the road 
and the main, including the service after the toby, 
sounds to me to be very quiet. There is also no water 
leaks showing up anywhere from the main or the service 
feed to the effected area at the house. 
All of this leads me to believe it is likely to be just ground 
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water that has shown up from the recent heavy rain, but 
I cannot confirm this until the rain stops for long enough 
that I’m able to take a sample without the sample being 
contaminated. 
 
Alternatively, I could pass this job to  as it isn’t 
anything from the council side of things as confirmed by 
the noise testing and visual inspections. 
However, I will be placing this job on pause until then 
and request this job be de-escalated to a P3 as what has 
been happening doesn’t constitute a P1 job and no 
damage or risk of collapse has happened by this still 
water 

                    2/1/2023 
12:50:20 
PM 

Customer called for 
update 

Customer called for update - advised its with our crew 
member and they have yet to update the file with notes 
so likely still attending<!-- RICH TEXT --> 

                    2/1/2023 
12:52:53 
PM 

downgraded to P3 
advised by  He 
is stil investigating 

downgraded to P3 advised by  He is stil 
investigating<!-- RICH TEXT --> 

                    2/2/2023 
2:42:42 PM 

customer phoned to 
follow up on job. job 
closed by accident. 

customer phoned to follow up on job. job closed by 
accident.. Customer is wanting an update advised notes 
from crew. Customer is thinking the water is coming 
from the road.<!-- RICH TEXT --> 

                    2/2/2023 
3:28:58 PM 

2/2 Awaiting for 
powerco plans 

<div>2/2/23 KT - Plans attached, Caution: There is High 
Capacity and/or Fibre Network in the area provided on 
the plan(s).</div><div>Caution: There is Core Network in 
the area provided on the plan(s).</div><div><br 
/></div><!-- RICH TEXT --> 

                    2/2/2023 
10:12:35 
PM 

Note from Council Hi, 
 
This ticket has not been resolved and I have spoken to 
Wellington Water. 
 
They have re-opened the job and are waiting on an 
engineer to assess the 
fault. 
 
Regards, 
 

 
 
On Thu, Feb 2, 2023 at 2:49 PM Wellington City Council 
Support < 
customerservice@wellingtoncitycouncil.freshservice.co
m> wrote: 
 
> Kia ora  
> 
> 
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> Our staff have indicated that this ticket has been 
resolved. 
> 
> Take the survey 
> 
<http://hiko.wellington.govt.nz/support/surveys/eyJ0eX
AiOiJKV1QiLCJhbGciOiJIUzI1NiJ9.eyJyZXN1bHRfaWQiOjc
1MDA0MTA3NDM1LCJvcHRpb25fY291bnQiOjR9.Nyq2Nl
Ot9yKgY2b8DS5g9gpyvfBVYq8n9dB-
L38Xkgg/fill_survey> 
> 
> 
> If you believe that the ticket has not been resolved, 
please reply to this 
> email to automatically reopen the ticket. 
> 
> If there is no response from you, we will assume that 
everything is okay 
> and the ticket will automatically close in 48 hours. 
> 
> Initial customer request 
> 
> Item Name : Water and drainage 
> Category : External Customer Services 
> Service : Fault 
> Which water type is this regarding? : Drinking water or 
tap water 
> What is the priority? : Urgent 
> Description : Water leak coming from the street and 
seems like but is 
> under the ground, as the leak has come into his house 
and started leaking 
> into the room downstairs please access 
> Incident address : 3A FROBISHER STREET, Island Bay 
> Location : -
41.343611598497596,174.76202798362166 
> 
> 
> Ng? mihi, 
> 
> Customer Services, Wellington City Council 
> 
> The information contained in this email is privileged 
and confidential and 
> intended for the addressee only. 
> 
> If you are not the intended recipient, you are asked to 
respect that 
> confidentiality and not disclose, copy or make use of 
its contents. 
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> If received in error you are asked to destroy this email 
and contact the 
> sender immediately. Your assistance is appreciated. 
> 
> 
> [#SR-565831]:274477:fs 
> 

                    2/7/2023 
2:20:38 PM 

Potentially private 
leak; Potentially 
Ground water. 
Further investigation 
needed 

Upon arrival, I found that the address in question was 
down a long flight of stairs which sat behind the address 
above which was #3 Frobisher; Both properties are fed 
off seperate manifolds for note. 
 
Went down to the property to investigate the issue but 
nobody was home, however I located the deck which 
the resident has taken a board out to access this water. 
I looked at this water beneath the deck and noticed that 
there was a fair amount of still water sitting beneath the 
deck, in a dug out trench which was under a pvc pipe. 
 
I went to the road to see if there was any leaks above 
which contributed to this water but there was no leaks 
on this road surface. Furthermore, the services to the 
nearby properties and the main was quiet, which led me 
to believe this water isn’t caused by a potable water leak 
on our end. 
 
I refrained from taking a sample last week as there was 
a couple days of heavy rain before I arrived and I feared 
it would contaminate the sample, and it was likely that 
this still water was caused from the heavy rain. 
 
As of today (Tuesday 7th February) I returned as there 
was a number of sunny days and this water is still 
underneath the deck and hasn’t seemed to dissipate. 
I listened to the services again to ensure I was correct in 
my initial assessment and I still heard no noises on our 
assets. 
With this, I took a 10ml chlorine sample of the water 
and the immediate results returned negative for 
chlorine, however 10 minutes have passed and this 10ml 
sample is now showing a clear pink, showing that it is a 
heavily diluted potable water coming from a source a 
fair distance away. 
 
As stated before, the services to the nearby address’s 
are quiet as well as the main. From all of this 
information, I am unsure how to proceed as to the cause 
of this water and as far as I am concerned, there is no 
issue for Wellington Water assets. 
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I shall discuss further action with  but until then, 
this job will be placed on hold pending action 

                    2/7/2023 
2:37:02 PM 

Refer to logs and 
attachments 

  

                    2/7/2023 
3:57:14 PM 

Customer called Customer called wanting update. Advised of below 
notes from  Customer is having to spend each night 
emptying buckets of water from under deck. Carpet in 
room is wet. Has had to contact insurance due to this. 
Advised will follow up with TA. Customer to resend 
email for customer email address.<!-- RICH TEXT --> 

                    2/7/2023 
5:09:27 PM 

Note from Council This ticket has not been resolved. 
 
Water is still leaking on Frobisher street through 3b to 
my property 3a 
Frobisher Street. 
 
I have notified Wellington Water and they are waiting 
on a technician to 
look at it. 
 

 
 
On Tue, 7 Feb 2023 at 2:39 PM, Wellington City Council 
Support < 
customerservice@wellingtoncitycouncil.freshservice.co
m> wrote: 
 
> Kia ora  
> 
> 
> Our staff have indicated that this ticket has been 
resolved. 
> 
> Take the survey 
> 
<http://hiko.wellington.govt.nz/support/surveys/eyJ0eX
AiOiJKV1QiLCJhbGciOiJIUzI1NiJ9.eyJyZXN1bHRfaWQiOjc
1MDA0MTM3MTE5LCJvcHRpb25fY291bnQiOjR9.GHW3
8ve-
WfZS0aeyYmYrcMiwb_gvQRTg6VUvrfyDskI/fill_survey> 
> 
> 
> If you believe that the ticket has not been resolved, 
please reply to this 
> email to automatically reopen the ticket. 
> 
> If there is no response from you, we will assume that 
everything is okay 
> and the ticket will automatically close in 48 hours. 
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> 
> Initial customer request 
> 
> Item Name : Water and drainage 
> Category : External Customer Services 
> Service : Fault 
> Which water type is this regarding? : Drinking water or 
tap water 
> What is the priority? : Urgent 
> Description : Water leak coming from the street and 
seems like but is 
> under the ground, as the leak has come into his house 
and started leaking 
> into the room downstairs please access 
> Incident address : 3A FROBISHER STREET, Island Bay 
> 
<https://www.google.com/maps/search/3A+FROBISHER
+STREET,+Island+Bay?entry=gmail&source=g> 
> Location : -
41.343611598497596,174.76202798362166 
> 
> 
> Ng? mihi, 
> 
> Customer Services, Wellington City Council 
> 
> The information contained in this email is privileged 
and confidential and 
> intended for the addressee only. 
> 
> If you are not the intended recipient, you are asked to 
respect that 
> confidentiality and not disclose, copy or make use of 
its contents. 
> If received in error you are asked to destroy this email 
and contact the 
> sender immediately. Your assistance is appreciated. 
> 
> 
> [#SR-565831]:274477:fs 
> 

                    2/8/2023 
11:49:14 
AM 

Passed to TA  Passed to TA  as per <!-- RICH TEXT --> 

                    2/17/2023 
11:14:54 
AM 

customer called in 
wanting a update 

customer called in wanting a update, I advised him it is 
been assigned to our TA and i would follow up with him 
about this job, I have emailed  about this <!-- RICH 
TEXT --> 
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                    7/3/2023 
3:31:16 PM 

03/07/2023 HJR - I 
Have sent out the SS 
letter 

  

                    7/11/2023 
7:32:55 AM 

    

                    7/11/2023 
7:46:48 AM 

11/07/2023 Updated 
Information 

<div>08/06/2023 HJR -  has been out and we can 
confirm that 8 A has a 21 LPM and 8 B has a 6 LPM on 
site  </div><div> </div><div><br /></div><!-- RICH TEXT 
--> 

                    7/11/2023 
7:47:10 AM 

08/06/2023 HJR - 
 has been out 

and we can confirm 
that 8 A has a 23 
LPM and 8 B has a 6 
LPM on 

08/06/2023 HJR -  has been out and we can 
confirm that 8 A has a 23 LPM and 8 B has a 6 LPM on 
site  <!-- RICH TEXT --> 

 











  

               
            
            
              

                
  

 
                

         

 

 

              
          

              
       

   

              

 

 
              

 

               
               

         

               
          

    

              
             

           
     

               
             

             

  

              
                  

         
     











 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

           

           

      

           

         

          

          

            

      

    

           

        

   

          

             

           

          

          

         

   

         

            

          

           

         

  

          

           

           

         

 





    
            

               

     
               

            
       

   
             

    
             

      

   
          

   
              

     

          
              

            
             
            

 

             
            
             

         

    
       

       
           
            

            
            

          

           
            

        

   
            

      
      

     
         

  

 



                
    

     

    

  
  
              
               
               

              
           

  
             

             

               
           

  
           

              
       

  

           
            

       

             
           

             
 

    

             
         

      
     

         

   



     

        

  

       

   

            
            
     

   

         

   

           

    

              
       

        
           
            
              
            

      

          
            

        

   

            
               

     

            
         

      

        

  

  




